## Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Foreign Affairs West Europe & EU Wing Dhaka

No: 19.00.0000.455.53.803.17-670

24 September 2023

## **Government Order**

The undersigned is directed to convey the Government's approval in favour of the following officials to participate in the Study Tour under the project- 'Supporting the EU-Bangladesh Standard Operating Procedures for the Identification and Dignified Return of Persons without an Authorization to Stay (Extended Phase-1), to be held in Greece from 2-3 October 2023 (excluding travel time), organized by International Organization for Migration (IOM):

SL	Name and Designation
1.	Ms. Samsun Naher, BPM-Seba, Additional DIG, Special Branch, Malibagh, Dhaka
2.	Mr. Muhammad Shafiul Azam, Director (West Europe & EU), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka
3.	Mr. Md. Kamruzzaman, Senior Assistant Secretary (Immigration-1), Security Services Division,
•	Ministry of Home Affairs, Dhaka
4.	Mr. Mohammad Abdus Sattar, System Analyst, Special Branch, Malibagh, Dhaka

## 02. Terms and Conditions:

- a) All expenses related to this visit would be borne by the IOM;
- b) The period of the visit including time spent for travel and transit will be treated as on duty;
- c) They will travel to Greece on 01 October 2023 and leave Greece for Bangladesh on 04 October 2023 or on a nearby date;
  - d) They will not be allowed to stay abroad for more than the approved period.
- 03. This order is issued with approval of the competent authority.

Tahsina Afrin

(Tahsina Afrin Sharmin)

Senior Assistant Secretary (WE &EU)

Phone: 47110646

Email: saseeu@mofa.gov.bd

No: 19.00.0000.455.53.803.17-670

24 September 2023

## Distribution (not according to seniority):

- 1. Senior Secretary, Public Security Division, Ministry of Home Affairs, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka
- 2. Secretary, Security Services Division, Ministry of Home Affairs, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka
- 3. Additional Inspector General, Special Branch, Bangladesh Police, Malibagh, Dhaka
- 4. Chief Accounts and Finance Officer (M/O Foreign Affairs), Segunbagicha, Dhaka
- 5. Officer in Charge (Immigration), Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport (HSIA), Dhaka
- 6. Assistant Secretary (ICT), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka. (With a request to publish the GO in MOFA Website)

Sar.

(Tahsina Afrin Sharmin)

Senior Assistant Secretary (WE &EU)

Phone: 47110646